THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 286

Approved June 15, 2009

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, That the City hereby releases the Fill and Side

Slope Easement for property adjacent to lanthe Street near its intersection with Branch
Avenue, granted by the Providence and Worcester Railroad Company, the Oid Colony
Railroad Company, the Boston and Providence Railroad Company, and the New York |
New Haven and Hartford Railroad Company to the City for the sum of one dollar
($1.00), described in the Land Evidence Records of the City of Providence in Book 762 : __
at Page 30 and Plat Book 39, Page 65. Said easement shall be released specifically upon :
the following provisions:

1. A qualified soils engineer shall certify that there will be no impact to the Branch
Avenue Bridge as a result of the construction of a building foundation on the south-east
corner of the intersection. |

2. Such other terms and conditions as may be reflected in the record and miﬁﬁt’és of
the City Council Committee on Public Works and/or as may be déemed apprOpriéte :by'-;_

the Mayor or the Department of Law.
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Dapartment of Publiic Works
Engineering Division
David N, Cicilline, Mayor | John D. Nickelson PE, Director

MEMORANDUM

TO: Counciliman Leon F. Tejada, Chairman, Committee on
Pubiic Works

FROM: Wiiliam C. Bombard, PE, City Engineey,

CC: john D. Nickeison, PE, Director

DATE: March 27, 2009

=

SUBJECT: Fill and Slope Easement on lanthe Street

I have reviewed the proposed Resofution pertaining the release of a Filf and
Side Slope £asement on lanthe Street at Branch Avenue and | recommend
provision 2 be amended as follows:

A gualified soils engineer, retained by the developer, shall certify to the City
Engineer that the building foundation will not impact the existing bridge or
any component thereof.
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Sheri Petronio

From: Christopher ise

Sent:  Monday, April 27, 2008 3:09 PM
To; Anna Stetson

Ce: Sheri Petronio

Subject: Fill and Slope Easement

Hi Anna -

This email is in response to the referral submitted to the City Plan Commission (CPC) by the Committee on Public
Works regarding the resolution authorizing the city to release the ‘fill and slope easement’ for property adjacent to
lanthe Street near its intersection with Branch Avenue. Because the easement is across private property, the
CPC does not need to take any action on this matter and would defer to the City Engineer at the Department of
Public Works for a recommendation.

Please contact me if you have any questions.
Chris
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PAUL B. ALDINGER & ASSOCIATES, INC.
Consulting in Geotechnical Engineering & Groundwater Hydrology
860A Waterman Avenue, Suite 9 East Providence, R.I. 02914 (401) 435-5570

May 26, 2009

Mr, John Cacciutti

Plaza Properiies Corporation
504 South Heilbron Drive
Media, PA 19063

Re:  Medical Office Building
30 Royal Little Drive
Providence, Rhode Island
PBA Job No. 09033

Dear Mr, Cacciutti:

In accordance with your request, Paul B. Aldinger & Associates Inc. (PBA) has developed this letter
to provide additional information about the support of the proposed medical office building at 30
Royal Little Drive in Providence, Rhode Island. PBA previously completed a subsurface
investigation program at the site and developed a geotechnical engineering report for the project
dated March 31, 2009. It is our understanding that support of the building on drilled helical piers is
currently under consideration.

The project consists of the construction of a steel framed, single-story medical office building with
a footprint of approximately 8,500 square feet. The proposed building site is in arelatively level area
bordered by Branch Avenue to the north and Ianthe Street to the west. The site is currently being
utilized as a parking lot with pavement in the middle portion of the site and a mixture of grass and
soil along the northern and southern parts of the site. Along the east side of the project site, the
ground steeply slopes down towards Royal Little Drive from approximate elevation +70 feet to
approximate elevation +40 feet.

We have reviewed the drawings developed by Gordon R. Archibald, Inc. (GRA) entitled General
Plan and Approximate Slope Easement, both dated April 2009. The drawings indicate the proposed
layout of the new facility with respect to the adjacent Branch Avenue bridge and a slope easement
on the subject property located at the northemn corner of the site. The new building is located
approximately 40 feet from the edge of the existing bridge and has a planned floor elevation of +70
feet. We anticipate that the drilled helical piers proposed to support the building will likely extend
to a depth of approximately 20 feet (approximate elevation +50 feet).

Based upon the locations of the adjacent bridge and slope easement and the proposed building layout
and intended method of support, PBA was asked to review the implications of development of the
facility adjacent to the existing bridge and slope. It is our understanding that the bridge is located
approximately 40 feet away from the planned building location and the bottom of the bridge footings
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are at approximate elevations between +30 and +35 feet. We also anticipate that the helical piers
which will support the new building will derive support at a depth of approximately 20 feet below
the ground surface (approximate elevation +50 feet). Since the bridge foundation is located outside
the zone which will provide support to the building (outside a line drawn at 1 horizontal to 1
vertical), we do not believe that the building will have an impact on the adjacent bridge.

We appreciate the opportunity to have been of service to Plaza Properties Corporation and we trust
that the information contained in this report is adequate for your needs at this time. Please contact
the undersigned if there are questions on these recommendations or if you need additional
information.

Very truly yours,

PAUL B. ALDINGER

I
NOC. @ 3449

REGISTERED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

PAUL B. ALDINGER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

S

Paul B. Aldinger, Ph.D., P.E.
Chief Engineer
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